

Nos. 11-1212, 11-1445, 11-1446

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF CARPENTERS

Petitioners/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

GARNER/MORRISON, LLC

Petitioners/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

NINA SCHICHOR
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-7957

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL COUNCIL OF)	
CARPENTERS)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 11-1212, 11-1445,
)	11-1446
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	28-CA-21311
_____)	
)	
GARNER/MORRISON, LLC)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of issues.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. In December 2003, the Company hires its first employee and immediately signs a collective-bargaining agreement with the Carpenters	6
B. In April 2004, the Company hires employees to paint and tape and signs collective-bargaining agreements with the Painters effective from April 2004 to March 2007.....	8
C. In 2006, the Company agrees to a second contract with the Carpenters that precludes the Carpenters from competing with the Painters if the Painter Contracts remain in effect.....	9
D. The Painters request recognition as the Section 9(a) representative of the Company’s painters and tapers, but the Owners do not respond; instead, the Owners approach the Carpenters about extending recognition to cover those employees.....	9
E. The Company tells its painters and tapers to attend an important meeting at which the Owners urge employees to join the Carpenters and grant Section 9(a) recognition to the Carpenters; the same day, the Painters file representation petitions with the Board.....	11
II. The Board’s conclusion and order	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
Summary of argument.....	16
Standard of review	18
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by engaging in unlawful surveillance....	19
A. Section 8(a)(1) of the Act forbids employers from coercing its employees by surveilling their union activities	19
B. Substantial evidence supports the Boards finding that the Company’s presence and ability to watch employees while the Carpenters pressured them to sign union authorization cards was coercive.....	20
C. Petitioners’ arguments misstate the standard of review and are without merit.....	23
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company engaged in unlawful assistance and recognition and the Carpenters unlawful accepted that assistance and recognition	30
A. The Act requires that employees’ free choice of bargaining representative be untainted by employer assistance or influence.....	30
B. The Company unlawfully assisted and recognized the Carpenters	32
C. The Carpenters unlawfully accepted the Company’s assistance and recognition	36
III. The Board acted within its broad discretion in formulating a remedy that restores the status quo ante by ordering the Petitioners to cease and desist from their unfair labor practices, and to withdraw the unlawful recognition of the Carpenters.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
A. The Board is afforded broad discretion in formulating remedies.....	37
B. The Board's remedy appropriately prevents the Petitioners from benefiting from the tainted union authorization cards.....	37
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aladdin Gaming</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005)	25
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Coamo Knitting Mills Inc.</i> , 150 NLRB 579 (1964)	28, 29
* <i>Dairyland USA Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB 310 (2006), <i>enfd.</i> 273 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 31, 35, 36, 38
* <i>District 65, Distributive Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	30, 31, 32, 34
* <i>Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 943 (2003), <i>enfd.</i> 99 F. App'x 240 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	31, 35, 36, 38
<i>Fibreboard Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964)	37
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993)	22
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Gold Coast Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 995 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	20
* <i>Industrial, Technical & Professional Employees Division, National Maritime Union of America</i> , 683 F.2d 305 (9th Cir. 1982)	35, 36, 38
* <i>International Association of Machinists, Lodge 35 v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 72 (1940)	27, 30, 31, 35
* <i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961)	30, 38
<i>John Deklewa & Sons</i> , 282 NLRB 1375 (1987), <i>enfd.</i> 843 F.2d 770 (3rd Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Kosher Plaza Supermarket</i> , 313 NLRB 74 (1993)	31
<i>Laborers' District Council of Georgia & South Carolina v. NLRB</i> , 501 F.2d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	10
<i>Local 1814, International Longshoremen's Association, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 735 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	32
<i>Microimage Display Division of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Morehead City Garment Co.</i> , 94 NLRB 245 (1951), <i>enfd. in relevant part</i> 191 F.2d 1021 (4th Cir. 1951)	20, 22, 27
<i>National Steel & Shipbuilding Co. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20, 24, 27, 29
<i>NLRB v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 378 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1967)	39
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Local 348-S, UFCW</i> , 273 F. App'x. 40 (2d Cir. 2008)	31
<i>NLRB v. Midwestern Personnel Services, Inc.</i> , 322 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2003)	26, 31
<i>NLRB v. Milk Drivers & Dairy Employees, Local 388</i> , 531 F.2d 1162 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>*NLRB v. Vernitron Electric Components, Inc.</i> , 548 F.2d 24 (1st Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>NLRB v. Windsor Castle Health Care Facilities, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 619 (2nd Cir. 1994).....	31, 32
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Oscro Drug</i> , 237 NLRB 231 (1978)	28
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Price Crusher Food Warehouse</i> , 249 NLRB 433 (1980)	31
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	24
<i>Sunshine Piping Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 1186 (2007)	25
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	40
<i>*Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Teamsters Local 20 v. NLRB</i> , 610 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Traction Wholesale Center Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	20
<i>United Services Automotive Association v. NLRB</i> , 387 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	37
<i>Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 340 NLRB 1216 (2003), <i>enfd.</i> 136 F. App'x 752 (6th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Wayneview Care Center v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Zidell Explorations, Inc.</i> , 175 NLRB 887 (1969)	39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 19, 30
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)) 4, 5, 20, 30, 36
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)) passim
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2)) 3, 5, 30, 36
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f)) 16, 38, 39
Section 9(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) passim
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))37
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 19
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.5240
